DRSC e. V. • Zimmerstr. 30 • 10969 Berlin

Sir David Tweedie Chairman of the International Accounting Standards Board 30 Cannon Street London EC4M 6XH United Kingdom

Telefon	+49 (0)30 206412-12
Telefax	+49 (0)30 206412-15
E-Mail	info@drsc.de

Berlin, 30 September 2009

Dear David,

## Exposure Draft ED/2009/10: Discount rate for Employee Benefits – Proposed amendments to IAS 19

We appreciate the opportunity to respond to the International Accounting Standards Board's Exposure Draft (ED) 'ED/2009/10: Discount rate for Employee Benefits – Proposed amendments to IAS 19'. This letter represents the view of the German Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

We agree with the proposed amendments regarding paragraphs 78 and 81 for the reasons set out in the Basis for Conclusions to the ED, in particular in BC2 regarding the significant widening of the spread between yields on corporate bonds and yields on government bonds with the result that similar employee benefit obligations may be reported at very different amounts. We think the proposed amendment represents an appropriate answer in order to expeditiously address and remove the problem.

In this context we appreciate the IASB's clarification in the Basis for Conclusions that these amendments are independent from the IASB's objective to fundamentally review the requirements for the accounting, and in particular for the measurement, of employee benefits and do not intend to anticipate any decision in respect of this review. The GASB highly appreciates the IASB's efforts to fundamentally improve the accounting for employee benefits.

> Zimmerstr. 30 · 10969 Berlin · Telefon +49 (0)30 206412-0 · Telefax +49 (0)30 206412-15 · E-Mail: info@drsc.de Bankverbindung: Deutsche Bank Berlin, Konto-Nr. 0 700 781 00, BLZ 100 700 00 IBAN-Nr. DE26 1007 0000 0070 0781 00, BIC (Swift-Code) DEUTDEBB Vereinsregister: Amtsgericht Berlin-Charlottenburg, VR 18526 Nz

Vorstandsausschuss: Heinz-Joachim Neubürger (Vorsitzender), Prof. Dr. Helmut Perlet (Stellvertreter), Prof. Dr. Rolf Nonnenmacher (Schatzmeister), Dr. Kurt Bock, Dr. Werner Brandt



Deutsches Rechnungslegungs Standards Committee e.V. Accounting Standards Committee of Germany

If you have any questions regarding this comment letter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

R

Yours sincerely,

Liesel Knorr President